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YORK UNIVERSITY
Dr. Carla Lipsig-Mummé
Social Science Division
Director, CRWS

Centre for Research on Work and Society
276 York Lanes, York University
4700 Keele Street, North York, Ont.
M3J 1P3

voice: 416-736-5612
fax: 416-736-5916
email: carlalm@yorku.ca

Prof. Gerry Hunnius
Associate Director, CRWS

Centre for Research on Work and Society
276 York Lanes, York University
4700 Keele Street
North York, Ontario   M3J 1P3

voice: 416-736-5612
fax: 416-736-5916
email: crws@yorku.ca

Dr. Paul Anisef Department of Sociology 
York University, 4700 Keele Street
North York, Ont.      M3J 1P3

voice: 416-736-2100 x66278
fax: 416-736-5892
email: anisef@yorku.ca

Dr. Paul Axelrod Social Science Division
York University, 4700 Keele Street
North York, Ont.     M3J 1P3

voice: 416-736-2100 x33298
fax: 416-736-5615
email: paxelrod@yorku.ca

Professor George Martell Dept. of Social Science
Atkinson College, York University
4700 Keele Street, North York, Ont.
M3J 1P3

voice: 416-736-2100 x66342
fax:
email:

Dr. Ron Owston Centre for the Study of Computers in
Education, Faculty of Education 
York University,  4700 Keele St.
North York, Ont.     M3J 1P3

voice: 416-736-5019
fax: 416-736-5409
email: rowston@edu.yorku.ca

Dr. Stan Shapson, Dean
(also on behalf of the Faculty of
Education, York University)

Faculty of Education
York University
4700 Keele Street, North York, Ont.
M3J 1P3

voice: 416-736-2100 x66301
fax: 416-736-5913
email: sshapson@edu.yorku.ca

Dr. Harry Smaller Faculty of Education
York University
4700 Keele Street, North York, Ont.
M3J 1P3

voice: 416-736-2100 x88807
fax: 416-736-5409
email: hsmaller@edu.yorku.ca

Insitute for Social Research
Dr. Paul Grayson, Director

Insitute for Social Research (ISR)
257 Admin. Studies, York University
4700 Keele Street
North York, Ont.      M3J 1P3

voice: 416-736-2100 x77165 (ISR)
fax: 416-736-5749
email: grayson@yorku.ca
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SIMON FRASER UNIVERSITY
Dr. Rebecca Bateman,
Program Director

Community Education Partnership Project
Continuing Studies, SFU Harbour Centre
515 W. Hastings
Vancouver, B.C.   V6B 5K3

voice: 604-291-5179
fax: 604-291-5159
email: bateman@sfu.ca

Dr. Marjorie Griffin Cohen, Chair Department of Women's Studies
Simon Fraser University
Burnaby, B.C.   V5A 1S6

voice: 604-291-5526
fax: 604-291-5518
email: mcohen@sfu.ca

Dr. Stephen Duguid Graduate Liberal Studies
SFU Harbour Centre
515 W. Hastings
Vancouver, B.C.   V6B 5K3

voice: 604-291-5515
fax: 604-291-5159
email: duguid@sfu.ca

Dr. Stephen McBride, Chair Department of Political Science
Simon Fraser University
Burnaby, B.C.    V5A 1S6

voice: 604-291-3729
fax: 604-291-4786
email: mcbridea@sfu.ca

Dr. Mark Selman, Director Extension Credit Programs (ECP)
SFU Harbour Centre
515 W. Hastings
Vancouver, B.C.   V6B 5K3

voice: 604-291-5070
fax: 604-291-5159
email: mark_selman@sfu.ca

Dr. Tom Nesbit, Director Centre for Labour Studies, Continuing
Studies
Simon Fraser University
Burnaby, B.C.   V5A 1S6

voice: 604-291-4177
fax: 604-291-3851
email: tnesbit@sfu.ca

CAPILANO COLLEGE
Diana Gibson Labour Studies Programme

Capilano College
2055 Purcell Way
North Vancouver, B.C.   V7J 3H5

voice: 604-
fax: 604-984-1719
email:

UNIVERSITY OF VICTORIA
Dr. John Price Department of History

University of Victoria
PO Box 3045
Victoria, BC     V8W 2Y2

voice: 250-721-7386
fax: 250-721-8772
email: joprice@uvic.ca
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YUKON COLLEGE
Aron Senkpiel, Dean
Shari Buchan

Arts and Science Division
Yukon College
Box 2799
Whitehorse, Yukon     Y1A 5K4

voice: 867-668-8770
fax: 867-668-8828
email: asenk@yukoncollege.yk.ca
sbuchan@yukoncollege.yk.ca

ATHABASCA UNIVERSITY
Dr. Jeff Taylor 769 Dunrobin Avenue

Ottawa, Ontario
K1G 3E4

voice: 613-521-7554
fax:
email: jefft@athabascau.ca

UNIVERSITY OF
SASKATCHEWAN
Dr. Larry Haiven, Assoc. Professor
(also on behalf of the Canadian
Labour Educators and Researchers
Association)

Department of Industrial Relations and
Organizational Behaviour, College of
Commerce, University of Saskatchewan
25 Campus Dr. Saskatoon, Sask.  S7N 5A7

voice: 306-966-8451
fax: 306-966-2516
em: haiven@lighthouse.usask.ca

LAKEHEAD UNIVERSITY
Dr. Robert Sweet Faculty of Education

Lakehead University
955 Oliver Road
Thunder Bay, ON     P7B 5E1

Voice: 807-343-8478
Fax: 807-346-7771
Email: Robert.Sweet@lakeheadu.ca
sweet@unixg.ubc.ca

LAURENTIAN UNIVERSITY
Dr. Peter Suschnigg Dept. of Sociology & Anthropology

Laurentian University
Sudbury, Ontario    P3E 2C6

voice: 705-675-1151 x4362
fax: 705-675-4873
email: psuschni@nickel.laurentian.ca

MCMASTER UNIVERSITY
Dr. Donald Wells Political Science & Labour Studies

Kenneth Taylor Hall
McMaster University
Hamilton, Ontario   L85 4M4

voice: 905-525-9140 x24122
fax: 905-528-1228
email: wellsd@McMaster.ca
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GEORGE BROWN COLLEGE
Maureen Hynes, Director
(also on behalf of the School of
Labour, George Brown College)

School of Labour, St. James Campus
George Brown College
P.O. Box 1015 Stn. B
Toronto, Ontario   M5T 2T9

Voice: 416-415-2549
Fax: 416-415-2699
Email: mhynes@gbc.gbrownc.on.ca

QUEEN'S UNIVERSITY
Dr. Pradeep Kumar Department of Industrial Relations

Queen's University,
Kingston, Ont.   K7L 3N6

voice: 613-533-2972
fax: 613-533-2560
email: kumarp@post.queensu.ca

Dr. Margaret Little Institute of Women’s Studies
Room D510 Mac-Corry Hall
Queen’s University
Kingston, Ontario
K7L 3N6

voice: 613-533-6000 x74930
fax: 613-533-2824
email: mjhl@qsilver.queensu.ca

MCGILL UNIVERSITY
Dr. Nancy Jackson Dept. of Educational Studies

Faculty of Education, McGill University
3700 McTavish St.
Montréal, P.Q.   H3A 3N6

voice: 514-398-6746 x2470
fax: 514-398-7436
email: cxnj@musica.mcgill.ca

TÉLÉ-UNIVERSITÉ du QUÉBEC
Prof. Diane-Gabrielle Tremblay,
Directrice de la recherche

Télé-Université
4750 avenue Henri Julien, bureau 100
Montréal, P.Q.   H2T 3E4

tél: 514-843-2015; 840-2747 poste 2280
fax: 514-843-2160
email: dgtrembl@teluq.uquebec.ca

UNIVERSITÉ de MONTRÉAL
Prof. Madeleine Blais Dépt. de psychopédagogie et d'andragogie

Faculté des sciences de l'éducation,
Université de Montréal
C.P. 6128, succ. Centre Ville
Montréal, P.Q.   H3C 3J7

tél: 514-343-6332
fax: 514-343-7660
email: blaisma@scedu.umontreal.ca

Prof. Jean Charest École de relations industrielles
niversité de Montréal
C.P. 6128, succ. Centre Ville
Montréal, P.Q.   H3C 3J7

tél: 514-343-7743
fax: 514-343-5764
email: charesje@ere.umontreal.ca
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Prof. Mona-Josée Gagnon Département de Sociologie
Université de Montréal
C.P. 6128, succursale Centre-Ville
Montréal, Québec H3C 3J7

tél: 514-343-5820
fax: 514-343-5722
email: gagnonmo@ere.umontreal.ca

UNIVERSITÉ DE SHERBROOKE
Prof. Sylvain Bourdon Collectif de recherche sur les occupations

Faculté d'éducation, 
Université de Sherbrooke
Sherbrooke, P.Q.   J1K 2R1

tél: 819-821-8000 poste 1976
fax: 819-821-6957
email: sbourdon@courrier.usherb.ca

Prof. Claude LaFlamme Collectif de recherche sur les occupations
Faculté d'éducation
Université de Sherbrooke
Sherbrooke, P.Q.   J1K 2R1

tél: 819-821-8000 poste 2454
fax: 819-821-6957
email: claude.laflamme@courrier.usherb.ca

UNIVERSITÉ LAVAL
Prof. Antoine Baby Bureau 1262

Tour des sciences de l'éducation
Université Laval, Ste. Foy, P.Q.  G1K 7P4

tél: 418-656-3049
fax: 418-656-7770
email: Antoine.Baby@ads.ulaval.ca

Prof. Colette Bernier Département des relations industrielles
Faculté des sciences sociales
Local 3115, Pavillon J.-A.-De Sève
Université Laval, Québec, P.Q.  G1K 7P4

tél: 418-656-2131 poste: 7491
fax: 418-656-7688
email: Colette.Bernier@rlt.ulaval.ca

Prof. Bruno Bourassa Dépt. d'orientation, d'administration et
d'évaluation en éducation
Faculté des sciences de l'éducation
Université Laval, Ste. Foy, P.Q.  G1K 7P4

tél: 418-656-2131 poste 3376
fax: 418-656-2885
email: Bruno.Bourassa@ulaval.ca

Christian Payeur Centre de recherche et d'intervention sur la
réussite scolaire (CRIRES)
Bureau 1246, Faculté des sciences de
l'éducation, Université Laval
Québec, P.Q.  G1K 7P4

tél: 418-627-8888
fax: 418-627-9999
email: Payeur.Christian@ceq.qc.ca

ST. THOMAS UNIVERSITY
Dr. Joan McFarland Department of Economics

St. Thomas University
Fredericton, N.B.   E3B 5G3

voice: 506-452-7700 x458
fax: 506-450-9615
email: mcfarlan@stthomasu.ca
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U. OF NEW BRUNSWICK
Dr. David Bedford Department of Political Science

University of New Brunswick
P.O. Box 4400
Fredericton, N. B.    E3B 5A3

voice: 506-453-4826
fax: 506-453-4755
email: dbedford@unb.ca

Dr. Thom Workman Department of Political Science
University of New Brunswick
P.O. Box 4400
Fredericton, N. B.    E3B 5A3

voice: 506-453-4826
fax: 506-453-4755
email: wworkman@unb.ca

MEMORIAL UNIVERSITY
Dr. Gregory Kealey Department of History

Memorial University
St. John's, Newfoundland
A1C 5S7

voice: 709-737-2478
fax: 709-737-4702
email: gkealey@plato.ucs.mun.ca

COLLABORATORS
John Anderson 33 Alberta

Toronto, Ontario
M6H 2R5

voice: 416-653-5630
fax: 416-658-0784
email: janders@yorku.ca

Kate Braid 75 North Howard
Burnaby, B.C.
V5B 1J6

voice: 604-299-6831
fax: (c/o John Steeves) 604-681-0912
email: kbraid@istar.ca

Dr. Marie-Nicole l'Heureux 2930 Edouard Montpetit, app. 401
Montréal, P.Q.
H3T 1J7

tél: 514-739-7523
fax: 514-739-4168
email:

Claudette Legault c/o TIDES turning
2432 Robie St.
Halifax, N.S.   B3H 4M7

voice: 902-423-7640
fax: same
email:

John O 'Grady 106 Lauder Ave.
Toronto, Ont.
M6H 3E5

voice: 416-652-0456
fax: 416-652-3083
email: ogrady@sympatico.ca

Sandra Steinhause, Senior
Workplace Equity Consultant 

Labour Standards and Workplace Equity
Human Resources Devlopment Canada
Phase II, 9th floor, Place du Portage
Hull, Québec, K1A 0J2

voice: 819-953-7413
fax: 819-997-5238
email: sandra.steinhause@hrdc-drhc.gc.ca
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Jennifer Stephen 181 Sorauren
Toronto, Ontario
M6R 2E7

voice: 416-923-6641 ext.2274
fax: 416-926-4741
email: jstephen@oise.utoronto.ca

Charline Vautour C.P. 254
Nigadoo, N.B.
E0B 2A0

tél: 506-783-8863
fax: 506-547-2741
email: vautourc@nbnet.nb.ca

Alice de Wolff 171 Garden Avenue
Toronto, Ontario
M6R 1H8

voice: 416-532-2967
fax: 416-534-1973
email: alicedew@idirect.com

EDUCATION/TRAINING
AGENCIES, ORGANISATIONS
Advocates for Community Based
Training & Education for Women
Rebecca Sugarman, Coordinator

401 Richmond St., Suite 355
Toronto, Ontario
M5V 3A8

voice: 416-599-3590
fax: 416-599-2043
email: actew@web.net

Extension Community Development
Co-op
Patrick Hann, Director

55 Bond Street
P.O. Box 5054, Station C
St. John's, Newfoundland  A1C 5V3

voice: 709-579-8950
fax: 709-579-3526
email: extcoop@seascape.com

l'Institut canadien d'éducation des
adultes
Pierre Paquet

5225, rue Berri, bureau 300
Montréal, P.Q.    
H2J 2S4

tél: 514-948-2044
fax: 514-948-2046
email: icea@cam.org

Metro Labour Education Centre
(MLEC)
Director, Trish Stovel

201A-1209 King Street West
Toronto, Ontario
M6K 1G2

voice: 416-537-6532
fax: 416-537-6000
email: tstovel@mlec.org

Trade Union Research Bureau 
Diana Gibson (for David Fairey,
Director)

170-111 Victoria Drive
Vancouver, B.C.   V5L 4C4

voice: 604-255-7346
fax: 604-255-0971
email: turb@bc.sympatico.ca

Worker Education Centre (WEC)
Director, Tom Atterton

1130 Barton East
Hamilton, Ontario
L8H 2V1

voice: 905-547-2951
fax: 905-547-8244
email: atterton@netaccess.on.ca

YMCA--Génération Travail
Anna Campagna, Directrice

6700, av. du Parc
Montréal, P.Q.    
H2V 4H9

tél: 514-948-0000
fax: 514-948-5097
email:



TRAINING MATTERS: THE LABOUR EDUCATION AND TRAINING RESEARCH NETWORK

NAME ADDRESS CONTACT

UNIONS
BC Teachers Federation
Larry Kuehn, Director of Research
and Technology

100-550 West 6th Avenue
Vancouver, B.C.
V5Z 4P2

voice: 604-871-2283
fax: 604-871-2294
email: lkuehn@bctf.bc.ca

Canadian Auto Workers (CAW)
Laurell Ritchie, Work Organization
and Training Dept.

205 Placer Court
Willowdale, Ontario
M2H 3H9

voice: 416-497-4110
fax: 416-495-6552
email: ritchiel@caw.ca

Canadian Labour Congress (CLC)
Kevin Hayes, Social and Economic
Policy Dept.

2841 Riverside Drive
Ottawa, ON    K1V 8X7

voice: 613-526-7412
fax: 613-521-4655 or 526-7412
email: khayes@clc-ctc.ca

Canadian Labour Congress
Ursule Critoph, Coordinator
 Workplace Training Strategy

2841 Riverside Drive
Ottawa, ON    K1V 8X7

voice: 613-521-3400 ext. 427
fax: 613-521-4655
email: ucritoph@clc-ctc.ca

Canadian Labour Congress, Ontario
Brenda Wall, Regional Coordinator
Workplace Training Strategy

15 Gervais Drive, Suite 305
Don Mills, ON
M3C 1Y8

voice: 416-441-0957
fax: 416-441-4073
email: bwall@clc-ctc.ca

Canadian Labour Congress, Atlantic
Mary Shortall, Regional Coordinator
Workplace Training Strategy

2282 chemin Mountain Road
Moncton, NB
E1G 1B4

voice: 506-858-9350
fax: 506-858-9571
email: mshortall@clc-ctc.ca

Canadian Union of Postal Workers 
Lynne Pajot

377 Bank Street
Ottawa, ON    K2P 1Y3

voice: 613-236-7230 ext. 7941
fax: 613-563-7861
email: lpajot@cupw-sttp.org

Syndicat des travailleurs et
travailleuses des postes -- Québec,
Denis Lemelin

5000, Boulevard des Gradins, bureau 140,
Québec (Québec) 
G2J 1N3

tél: 418-622-3838
fax: 418-623-3933
email: dlemelin@cupw-sttp.org

Centrale de l'Enseignement du
Québec (voir CRIRES)
Laurier Caron

320, rue St-Joseph Est, bureau 100
Québec (Québec)
G1K 9E7

tél: 418-649-8888
fax: 418-649-8800
email: 

College-Institute Educators Assn.
President, Ed Lavalle

301-555 West 8th Ave.
Vancouver, B.C.
V5Z 1C6

voice: 604-873-8988
fax: 604-873-8865
email: emlavalle@ibm.net

Communications, Energy and
Paperworkers Union (CEP)
Robert Hatfield
Bob Huget

350 Albert St., 19th floor
Ottawa, Ontario
K1R 1A4

voice: 613-230-5800 x 233
fax: 613-230-5801
email: (B. Hatfield) robert@cep.ca
(B. Huget) lisette@cep.ca 
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Confédération des syndicats
nationaux, Suzanne Leduc, Service
de recherche

1601, ave. de Lorimier
Montréal, Québec
H2K 4M5

tél: 514-529-4991
fax: 514-529-4933
email: leducs@total.net

Fédération des travailleurs et
travaileuses du Québec (FTQ)
Louise Miller

17e étage, 545, boulevard Crémazie est
Montréal, P.Q.    
H2M 2V1

tél: 514-383-8000
fax: 514-383-8004
email: lmiller@ftq.qc.ca

Ontario Public Service Employees
Union
Jordan Berger, Research Supervisor

100 Lesmill Road
North York, Ontario
M3B 3P8

voice: 416-443-8888 ext. 642
fax: 416-448-7451
email: jberger@opseu.org

Ontario Secondary School Teachers'
Federation (OSSTF)
Mike Walsh, Executive Officer

60 Mobile Drive
Toronto, Ontario
M4A 2P3

voice: 416-751-8300
fax: 416-751-3394
email: walshm@osstf.on.ca

Public Service Alliance of Canada
(PSAC)
Steve Jelly, Ass’t to the President;
Tom Clairmont

233 Gilmour St.
Ottawa, Ontario
K2P 0P1

voice: 613-560-4200
fax: 613-563-3492
email: clairmt@psac.com
jellys@psac.com

United Food and Commercial
Workers Union (UFCW)
Dave Kilham, Director, Training
Programmes and Policies

300-61 International Blvd.
Rexdale, Ontario
M9W 6K4

voice: 416-675-1104
fax: 416-675-6919
email: slaypork@msn.com

United Steel Workers of America
(USWA)
Gord Falconer, Education Director

234 Eglinton Ave. East, 7th floor
Toronto, Ontario
M4P 1K5

voice: 416-487-1571
fax: 416-482-5548
email: gfalconer@uswa.ca

INTERNATIONAL
COLLABORATORS
Dusseldorp Skills Forum
Richard Sweet, Research
Coordinator

Dusseldorp Skills Forum
Level 7, 210 Clarence Street
Sydney, NSW 2000
Australia

voice: (02) 267-7882
fax: (02) 267-9222
email: richard.sweet@oecd.org

Hans Böckler Foundation
Referat Qualifikation
Dr. Winfried Heidemann, Head

Mitbestimmungs-, Forschungs-, und
Studienförderungswerk des Deutschen
Gewerkschaftsbundes
Bertha von Suttner Platz 3
40227 Düsseldorf, Germany

voice: ++49-(0)-211-7778-171
++49-(0)-211-7778-172
fax: ++49-(0)-211-7778-188
++49-(0)-211-7778-120
email: Winfried-Heidemann@boeckler.de
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Institut du travail de l'Université de
Bruxelles, 
Prof. Mateo Alaluf, Président

44, avenue Jeanne
B- 1050 Bruxelles 
Belgique

tél: 32-2-650 34 31
fax: 32-2-33 55
email: malaluf@ulb.ac.be

Laboratoire d'économie et de
sociologie du travail, 
Dr. Michel Arliaud, directeur

35, avenue Jules Ferry
13626 Aix-en-Provence Cedex
France

tél: (33) 42 37 85 00
fax: (33) 42 26 79 37
email: lest@univ-aix.fr

Union Research Centre on
Organisation and Technology
Bruce Wilson, Director

Level 1, 171 La Trobe Street
Melbourne, Victoria 3000
Australia

voice: (03) 9663-4555
fax: (03) 9663-4443
email: zbruce@minyos.its.rmit.edu.au


